
 
 

 

 
 

District Executive 
 
 

Thursday 1st April 2021 
 

9.15 am * Please note earlier start time * 
 

Virtual Meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 31 March 
2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/pLuQVbqiHR0 
 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 24 March 2021. 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/pLuQVbqiHR0


Information for the Public  
 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the 
Area Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions 
which are not the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its 
responsibilities to Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits 
set by the Council’s Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, 
these are published in the Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the 
Council and Executive; 

 find ou
[...]
g.  
 
If you would like to view the meeting without participating, please see: 
https://youtu.be/pLuQVbqiHR0 
 
The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes 
except with the consent of the Chairman and members of the Committee. Each 
individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 

If you would like to address the meeting at Public Question Time, please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 31 March 2021. When 
you have registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during 
the virtual meeting.   
 
Virtual meeting etiquette:  
 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly. 

 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  
If you have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-
mute your microphone at the appropriate time.   

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 
 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/pLuQVbqiHR0
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


District Executive 

 
Thursday 1 April 2021 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 4th 
March 2021. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   South Somerset District Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy (Pages 5 - 47) 
 

7.   Annual review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 48 - 
84) 
 

8.   Rural Designation of Areas in South Somerset (Pages 85 - 95) 
 

9.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 96 - 101) 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 102) 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

South Somerset District Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Val Keitch, Council Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Clare Pestell, Director Commercial Services 
Lead Officer: James Divall, Income Opportunities Development Manager, 

Commercial and Income Generation Service 
Contact Details: James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462261 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out the reviewed and updated Recovery strategy, its rationale and 

approach that South Somerset District Council (SSDC) will take in the Recovery 
and Renewal phases of the Coronavirus pandemic. Following updated expert 
advice and best practice, local data and lessons learnt from the Response phase 
of the pandemic, it outlines the proposed Roadmap to Recovery for the Council and 
the wider community of South Somerset. 
 

2. This report and strategic document seeks the approval of this council to adopt the 
updated Recovery and Renewal Strategy and to proceed with implementation.  

 
3. Attached to this report is the proposed Recovery & Renewal Strategy and the 

overview document of the key work streams involved in the recovery plan along 
with the Action Plans for each area in the appendices which are live documents 
and will evolve as priorities emerge and the situation changes into the future.  

 

Forward Plan  
 
4. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with  

an anticipated Committee date of April 2021  
 

Public Interest 
 
5. This report is of interest to the public as it seeks to approve the Council updated 

Recovery & Renewal Strategy, which impacts on how our council services will 
recover and continue to work going forwards; and the wider recovery of our 
economy, environment and communities.  

 
6. This District Executive report is the council’s strategic document outlining the 

rationale and approach in recovering from the COVID-19 pandemic across South 
Somerset. It also explains the objectives we seek to achieve, work streams, focus 
areas and resources required.  

 

Recommendations 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

7. That the District Executive: 
 

a) approves the Recovery & Renewal Strategy with supporting documentation in 
the manner outlined in this report. 
 

b) approves the transfer of £464,140 from the COVID Recovery Reserve to the 
revenue budget for 2021/22 within the Place & Recovery Directorate.  

 

Background 
 
8. The Coronavirus pandemic has been a disruptor to normal life with some servic
[...]
s can be identified. 
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date  Clare Pestell 18/03/2021 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield   18/03/2021 

 

Page 47



 

 
 
 
 

Annual review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Strategic Director: Martin Woods, Place 
Lead Officer: Paula Goddard, Specialist - Legal, Support Service 
Contact Details: Paula.goddard@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462186 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) and those arrangements are 
subject to inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners’ Office (“IPCO”). 
Compliance is achieved through the adoption of a policy and a set of procedures that 
adhere to the requirements of the legislation. The Council has had arrangements and 
procedures in place for authorising and conducting necessary surveillance since 2002. 
Members should review the policy and the use of RIPA at least once per year. They 
should also consider internal reports on use of RIPA periodically to ensure it is being 
used consistently with the policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose. 
 

Forward Plan  
 

2. This report did not appear on the Forward Plan as, given the absence of any RIPA 
authorisations since the last consideration by District Executive in January 2018, it was 
intended that updates would be provided via the Councillor Bulletin.  However, at our 
most recent inspection the Inspector indicated that the Policy and any authorisations 
need to be reviewed by elected members at least once a year. 
 

Public Interest 
 

3. The Council has a Policy and set of procedures for authorising and conducting 
surveillance linked to the Council’s enforcement powers.  These Policy and procedures 
need to be reviewed and approved by the District Executive annually. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. That members note the Council’s use of RIPA powers and amendments to the Policy 
and Procedures. 
 

Background 
 

5. RIPA provides a statutory mechanism to make sure that the way investigatory powers 

are used by organisations such as local councils and government departments 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



 

complies with human rights law, in particular the European Convention on Human 

Rights. 

 

6. As mentioned above, the Council must have arrangements in place to ensure 
compliance and it is subject to inspection by the IPCO.    

 
7. RIPA was introduced in order to provide the correct balance between an individual’s 

right to privacy under human rights law and the proper use of data and surveillance by 
public authorities, who are entrusted to carry out certain enforcement duties. RIPA 
identifies certain areas where carrying out these enforcement duties will inevitably 
conflict with an individual’s rights to privacy. The main areas which are of concern to 
the Council are: 
 

 The use of directed surveillance ; and 

 The use of covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 

 

Report Detail  
 
Annual review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
8. Some of the Council’s activities necessarily require surveillance as part of enforcement 

activity, for example in relation to benefit fraud, environmental health & protection, 
planning, licensing and fraud generally. However, the use of RIPA powers by the 
Council has been very limited (see Appendix 1).  This summary shows there have 
only been two authorisations sought since 2008, which reflects the fact that the Council 
will generally use overt methods of investigation to obtain the necessary evidence that 
can be relied upon in a case, and that RIPA powers are used very much as a “last 
resort”. 
 

9. The Policy and Procedure was before this committee in December 2020, following an 
inspection which took place in September 20. 

 
10. The Inspector commented that the P
[...]
idance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Revised  - 3.11.20 

Page 84



 

 
 
 

Rural Designation of Areas in South Somerset 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Martin Woods, Director of Place 
Service Managers: Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning  

Leigh Rampton, Lead Specialist Communities  
Matthew Loughrey-Robinson, Accelerated Housing 
Delivery Programme Manager 

Lead Officer: Tessa Saunders, Specialist, Strategic Planning 
Jo Calvert, Specialist, Housing   

Contact Details: Tessa.Saunders@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462114 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To set out the requirements to make an application to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) to consider applying a rural designation status to parishes 
within South Somerset district under S.157 of the Housing Act 1985.    
 

Forward Plan  
 

This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of April 2021. 
 

Public Interest 
 

The report sets out the case to enable the Council to make an application to Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to apply a rural designation status 
to qualifying parishes within South Somerset district. The rural designation will enable more 
affordable housing to be delivered in our rural communities once new policies in the Local 
Plan Review have been prepared and are supported by viability evidence. This designation 
will also help to protect our rural communities from potential future national policy changes 
that seek to accelerate housing delivery, but having the unintended consequence of 
reducing affordable housing delivery in rural communities. 
 
Currently, the Council is only able to require affordable housing on residential schemes that 
are major developments, where 10 or more homes will be provided – this is a blanket 
approach introduced through national policy and guidance. National policy and guidance 
also states that local planning authorities can set their own lower threshold (i.e. below 10 
dwellings) in Local Plans and seek affordable housing contributions from developments 
above that threshold in areas with a rural designation.  
 

The Government has selected areas qualifying under S.157 of the Housing Act 1985 as 
designated rural areas to apply this lower threshold. Currently only a small area of the district 
within Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) would currently qualify. If an application 
to MHCLG to apply the rural designation to our qualifying parishes is successful, the Council 
will be able to include a policy in the Local Plan Review for a lower threshold for affordable 
housing contributions in parishes with a rural designation. 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Tessa.Saunders@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. To agree that the Council submits an application to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for all rural parishes in South Somerset 
district with populations of under 3,000 to be designated as rural under section 157(1) 
of the Housing Act 1985. 

 

Background 
 

2. In November 2014 the government announced new national planning practice guidance 
introducing a national threshold of 10 units on market housing sites above which 
affordable housing contributions could be sought. It also advised that local planning 
authorities could choose to apply a lower threshold to rural areas described under 
section 157(1) of the Housing Act 1985, which included National Parks, Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and areas designated by order of the Secretary of 
State as a rural area. In such cases commuted sums could be sought on developments 
of between six and ten units. 

 

3. Although, two councils won a landmark High Court challenge in August 2015 and the 
relevant paragraphs of the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) were withdrawn. This was 
succes
[...]
es already described as rural under S157 of the Housing Act 1985 
*A settlement closely associated with another settlement in a separate parish – together considered as one settlement (with 
over 3,000 population) for planning purposes - Ansford & Castle Cary and Langport & Huish Episcopi. 

Page 94



 

 

P
age 95



 

 

 
 

District Executive Forward Plan  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides 

information on Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received 
by the Council that have been logged on the consultation database.  

 

Public Interest 

2. The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and 
decisions due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 

Recommendations 

3. That District Executive is asked to: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.  The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances arise. 

 

Consultation Database  
 

5. The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received 
by the Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and 
the current consultation documents are attached at Appendix B.  

 

Background Papers 
 
6. None. 

Page 96

Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

April 2021 
 
April 2021 
 

SSDC response to the 
Government proposals 
for locally-led 
reorganisation of local 
government in 
Somerset 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Jan Gamon,  
Programme Director, 
Stronger Somerset 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

May 2021 
 

Future Management of 
the Council's Leisure 
Facilities 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Health & Well-Being 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Lynda Pincombe, 
Specialist - Strategic 
Planning 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Negotiation Strategy 
for Planning 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Barry James, Interim 
Planning Lead Specialist 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

SSDC Traded 
Services: Elleston 
Services Limited 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

James Divall,  
Income Opportunity 
Development Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Cath Temple,  
Specialist (Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Review of Key 
Performance Indicators 
(KPI's) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Cath Temple,  
Specialist (Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Remote Meeting 
Protocol for SSDC 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Angela Cox, Specialist 
(Democratic Services) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 97



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

June 2021 
 

Investment Assets 
update report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Robert Orrett, Commercial 
Property. Land & 
Development Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Update on Proposals 
from the Planning Re-
imagined Workshops 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Kirsty Larkins,  
Director (Service Delivery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Review of SSDC 
Commercial Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Clare Pestell, Director 
(Commercial Services & 
Income Generation) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

SSDC Financial 
Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Karen Watling,  
Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Result of 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Referendum for 
Martock 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Result of 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Referendum for Queen 
Camel 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2021 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget Outturn reports 
for Quarter 4 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Karen Watling,  
Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 98



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

August 
2021 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 1 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Karen Watling,  
Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2021 
 
August 
2021 
 

SSDC Ann
[...]
proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=832ccc21-de93-40c0-880f-914e575559af&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=832ccc21-de93-40c0-880f-914e575559af&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=832ccc21-de93-40c0-880f-914e575559af&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=832ccc21-de93-40c0-880f-914e575559af&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=832ccc21-de93-40c0-880f-914e575559af&utm_content=daily


 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that a Special meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 15th April 2021 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

This meeting will discuss the SSDC response to the Government proposals for locally-led 
reorganisation of local government in Somerset. 

 

 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 South Somerset District Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy
	6 COVID Recovery & Renewal Strategy - FINAL
	6 Recovery & Renewal Equality impact relevance check form

	7 Annual review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	7 RIPA Appendix 1 for DX April 21 docx
	7 RIPA Policy procedures_ v2 a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 1.04.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual Meeting using Zoom 
meeting software on Thursday 1 April 2021. 
 

(9.15 am - 9.54 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

 
Also Present: 
 
Tony Capozzoli 
Brian Hamilton 
Mike Lewis 
Sue Osborne 
Crispin Raikes 

Linda Vijeh 
Gina Seaton 
Mike Stanton 
Martin Wale 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Martin Woods Director (Place) 
Nicola Hix Director (Strategy and Support Services) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
James Divall Income Opportunity Development Manager 
Tessa Saunders Specialist, Strategic Planning 
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

278. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

279. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 1.04.21 

 

280. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

 

281. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

 

282. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Karen Watling as the Council’s Section 151 Officer to 
her first District Executive meeting and said she looked forward to working with 
her. 
 
The Chairman said officers were looking at how Councillors could return to in-
person meetings following the Government’s announcement not to extend the 
regulations which allowed virtual Council meetings to be held beyond 7th May.  
She confirmed at Councillors would be updated on this very soon.   
 

 

283. South Somerset District Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Chairman, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Housing, introduced the 
report which she said was well written and she invited the Director to outline the 
detail to Members. 
 
The Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation said this was a 
large and complex document but the recovery touched every part of council 
business and the community and so was necessarily lengthy.  It covered the 
whole of the South Somerset area and every Council objective, work stream, 
focus area and resource required.  The strategy was also aligned with the work of 
the Council’s partners including the County Council, other District Councils and 
the NHS so they would be working to achieve similar outcomes.   
 
The Income and Opportunities Manager reminded Members that this was a 
refresh of an existing Strategy which learned lessons from the pandemic and 
aligned with the Council’s Plan and internal economic, environment and digital 
strategies.  Further engagement with community and business leaders was 
planned to help co-design and deliver some on the wider strategies in the plan. 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the report earlier that week and had 
suggested an Executive Summary document to accompany the Strategy for 
easier public viewing. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee noted that several questions had been 
raised during consideration of the report and officers had responded to them.  He 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 1.04.21 

 

said they acknowledged the work which had gone into putting the Strategy 
together and said an Executive Summary would be useful. 
 
The Chairman proposed the recommendations and they were seconded by 
Councillor Peter Seib and unanimously agreed by all Members. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman thanked the Director, Income and 
Opportunities Manager and officers involved in the compilation of the Strategy for 
their work.   
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 a. approved the South Somerset District Council Recovery & 
Renewal Strategy with supporting documentation as outlined 
in the report. 
 

 b. approved the transfer of £464,140 from the COVID Recovery 
Reserve to the revenue budget for 2021/22 within the Place & 
Recovery Directorate. 
 

Reason: To approve the updated Recovery and Renewal Strategy and to 

proceed with implementation. 

 

 

284. Annual review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the powers 
allowed Council’s to conduct surveillance linked to the Council’s enforcement 
powers, including by covert and social media surveillance.  The Policy and 
procedures were required to be reviewed and approved by the District Executive 
annually.  He noted that the powers had not been used that year and he asked 
that Members note the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services 
confirmed that Members would be advised if the surveillance powers were used 
but only after the event in the annual report. 
 
Members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to note the Council’s use of 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) powers and 

amendments to the Policy and Procedures. 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 1.04.21 

 

Reason: To review the policy and the use of RIPA to ensure it is being 

used consistently within the policy and that the policy remains fit 

for purpose. 

 

 

285. Rural Designation of Areas in South Somerset (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Housing, advised that the 
report asked Members to agree that the Council submit an application to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for all rural 
parishes in South Somerset district with populations of under 3,000 to be 
designated as rural under section 157(1) of the Housing Act 1985.  She said 
there was need for small numbers of affordable homes in rural communities. 
 
The Specialist for Strategic Planning advised that the application to MHCLG was 
a procedural matter which would bring SSDC in line with other local authorities 
with similar designations. The designation was used by the Government to set 
national planning policy and guidance particularly to developments providing rural 
housing.  It enabled local authorities to set a lower threshold of affordable 
housing in rural areas so they could be provided in smaller developments of less 
than 10 dwellings.  This would ensure affordable housing delivery was not 
overridden by National Planning Policy. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Specialist for Strategic Planning 
advised:- 
 

 The current threshold for providing affordable dwellings within a 
development was 10 houses or more so often planning applications were 
submitted for 9 or less to avoid providing them. 

 The Council’s approach to rural exception sites would be considered 
through the emerging Local Plan. 

 A settlement role and function study was currently under way to underpin 
the settlement strategy approach including villages in the preferred options 
document of the Local Plan review.  The rural designation would add to 
this where it was appropriate to have a lower threshold of affordable 
housing in those villages. 

 The MHCLG had advised that the designation could take 6 months to be 
agreed by the Secretary of State and have a Statutory Instrument 
confirming the parishes included. 

 Other Council areas around South Somerset who had recently applied the 
designation were introducing or had introduced a lower threshold for 
housing. 

 
During discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

 Rural exception sites should be included for affordable housing as often 
the Parish Council could nominate local people in need of housing. 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 1.04.21 

 

 This designation would reflect the needs of the area as there was a great 
rural housing need and the report was welcomed. 

 Families on the housing waiting list should not be penalised for refusing to 
accept a property in a rural village due to transport or access issues. 

 This should allow people who have grown up in a village to be able to 
afford to stay living there if they wished. 

 The rural designation must allow Parish Councils to be able to nominate 
local people to the houses. 

 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had sought clarification on 
community engagement to gather evidence for the designation, the effect which 
the designation would have on the supply of houses in rural areas and if the 
phosphate issue would have any effect upon this.  He said the report had been 
welcomed by the Committee.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman proposed that the recommendation 
be agreed and this was unanimously supported by Members.  She thanked the 
Specialist for Strategic Planning and her team for the work they had carried out in 
bringing the report forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed that the Council submit an 

application to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) for all rural parishes in South Somerset 

district with populations of under 3,000 to be designated as rural 

under section 157(1) of the Housing Act 1985. 

Reason: To agree the requirements to make an application to the Ministry 

of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to 

consider applying a rural designation status to parishes within 

South Somerset district under S.157 of the Housing Act 1985 to 

enable more affordable housing to be delivered in rural 

communities once new policies in the Local Plan Review have 

been prepared and are supported by viability evidence. This 

designation will also help to protect rural communities from 

potential future national policy changes that seek to accelerate 

housing delivery, but have the unintended consequence of 

reducing affordable housing delivery in rural communities. 

 

 

286. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Chairman noted that there would be a Special District Executive meeting on 
15 April to discuss the Council’s response to the Government consultation on 
Local Government Reform for Somerset, followed by a Full Council meeting in 
the evening. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 1.04.21 

 

It was requested that the Leader write to Minister for Communities, Housing and 
Local Government (MHCLG) to express the Council’s concerns at the cessation 
of on-line Council meetings and also that members of the public may also be 
reluctant to attend in person, whilst Parliament continued to allow hybrid 
meetings for themselves. 
 
The Chairman agreed to do this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A, with the following 

amendments; 

 Leisure Procurement outcome – 15 April 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown 

at Appendix B with the following additional consultations: 

 Call for evidence: Improving broadband for Very Hard 

to Reach premises 

 Call for evidence: Local authority remote meetings 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

287. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted that a Special meeting of the District Executive would take place 
on Thursday 15th April 2021 as a virtual on-line meeting using Zoom meeting 
software commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


